[Mean rainfall – (throughfall + stemflow)]

1093 mm

Forest interception loss as % of total precipitation 52%

Forest interception loss as % of mean rainfall 44%

Mean forest soil evaporation loss

(± 1 SD of 5 forest soil lysimeters)

10 ± 26% of throughfall

Mean moorland evapotranspiration loss

(± 1 SD of 5 moorland soil lysimeters)

29 ± 7% of total precipitation

 26

Table 4. Measurements of annual forest transpiration in forested UK upland catchments (from

Roberts, 1983).

Reference Location Study

years

Tree

species

Tree

age

(years)

Transpiration

(mm p.a.)

Method

Law

(1956, 1958)

Stocks

Reservoir,

Lancashire

1954-

55

Sitka

spruce

25-26 340 Large lysimeter

Calder et al.

(1982)

Severn,

Plynlimon

1974-

76

Norway

spruce

29-31 290-340

(Same stand,

3 separate

years)

Large lysimeter + soil

moisture measurements

 27

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis of Ballochbeatties catchment water balance to hydrological

parameters.

Scenario Rainfall

(mm)

Cloud

water

(mm)

Forest

transpiration

(mm)

Discharge

(mm)

Moorland

evapotrans

piration

(mm)

Catchment

water out /

water in

(%)

Mean
1
 2500 412 320 1726 844 106

Max forest

transpiration value
2

2500 412 340 1726 844 107

Min forest

transpiration value
2

2500 412 290 1726 844 106

Rainfall + 10%
3
 2750 412 320 1726 844 101

Rainfall - 10% 2250 412 320 1726 844 113

Cloudwater + 10 % 2500 453 320 1726 844 106

Cloudwater - 10 % 2500 371 320 1726 844 107

Discharge + 17 %
2
 2500 412 320 2020 844 117

Discharge - 17 %
4
 2500 412 320 1433 844 96

Moorland

evapotranspiration

mean literature

value
5

2500 412 320 1726 582 102

1
 Calculated using mean field measurements and mean transpiration from literature.

2
 From literature cited in Table 4.

3
 Estimated loss of catch for a standard aboveground raingauge compared to a ground level

raingauge in this part of the UK (Rodda & Smith, 1986).
4
 Mean % difference between logger and manual measurements of river discharge.

5
 Mean literature value for moorland evapotranspiration = 0.2 of annual precipitation from

whole catchment studies of UK upland catchments with grass and heather vegetation cover

(Calder & Newson, 1979; Institute of Hydrology, 1976; Institute of Hydrology, 1991b;